

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC., §

§

PLAINTIFF, §

§

V. §

§

THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF §

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, AND §

MICHAEL GERBER, §

CIVIL ACTION No. 3:08-CV-0546-D

LESLIE BINGHAM-ESCARENO §

TOMAS CARDENAS, §

C. KENT CONINE, §

DIONICIO VIDAL (SONNY) FLORES, §

JUAN SANCHEZ MUNOZ, AND §

GLORIA L. RAY, §

IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES, §

§

DEFENDANTS. §

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF FRAZIER REVITALIZATION INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Brent M. Rosenthal
Janice R. Pennington
ROSENTHAL PENNINGTON LLP
6116 N. Central Expy., Ste. 301
Dallas, Texas 75206-5153
(214) 453-2500 (phone)
(214) 453-2510 (fax)
broenthal@rpattorneys.com
jpennington@rpattorneys.com

***Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Frazier Revitalization Inc.***

February 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. NEITHER THE FEDERAL STATUTES INVOKED BY ICP NOR THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES OR PERMITS THE DISTRIBUTION OF LOW INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDITS EQUALLY BETWEEN MINORITY AND CAUCASIAN NEIGHBORHOODS. 4

 A. The TDHCA Did Not Violate the Fair Housing Act in Disproportionately Awarding Low Income Housing Tax Credits to Projects in Minority Neighborhoods..... 4

 B. The TDHCA’s Race-Neutral Distribution of LIHTCs Does Not Violate 42 U.S.C. § 1982 or the Fourteenth Amendment (Actionable Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983), Both of Which Require Proof of an Intent To Discriminate. 8

 C. Even If The TDHCA Is Legally Required To Take Race into Account in Allocating LIHTCs, the Strict Quota System Proposed by ICP Is Not Narrowly Tailored and Is Impermissible. 9

II. THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFF WOULD IMPAIR DESIRABLE URBAN RENEWAL EFFORTS ALREADY UNDERWAY, WOULD INVITE AWARDS TO UNDESERVING PROJECTS, AND WOULD DIMINISH RATHER THAN EXPAND THE AVAILABILITY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING TO THOSE IN NEED. 11

III. RECENT SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH HAS CALLED INTO QUESTION THE PROPOSITION THAT CONTRIVED INTEGRATION AT THE EXPENSE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BETTER PROMOTES FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS FOR AFRICAN-AMERICANS. 14

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	10
<i>In re Adoption of the 2003 Low Income Housing Tax Credit Qualified Allocation Plan</i> , 848 A.2d 1 (N.J. Super. Ct.), <i>certif. denied</i> , 861 A.2d 846 (N.J. 2004)	6, 7, 8
<i>Asylum Hill Problem Solving Revitalization Ass’n v. King</i> , 890 A.2d 522 (Conn. 2006)	7
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	10
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	10
<i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs</i> , 749 F. Supp.2d 486 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	9
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , No. 10-1032, 2011 WL 531692 (<i>cert. granted</i> , Nov. 7, 2011)	5
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 802 (1973)	5
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557, 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	4
<i>United States v. Starrett City Assocs.</i> , 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999)	3, 9, 10

<u>FEDERAL STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
26 U.S.C. § 42	5
42 U.S.C. § 1982	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
42 U.S.C. § 3601	4
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 1	8
<u>STATE STATUTES</u>	
N.J.S.A. 55:14K-2(e)(4)	7
TEX. GOV'T CODE ch. 2306	6
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Sheryll D. Cashin, <i>Middle-Class Black Suburbs and the State of Integration: A Post-Integrationist Vision for Metropolitan America</i> , 86 CORNELL L. REV. 729 (2001)	19, 20
Kevin Diaz, <i>St. Paul Yanks Housing Fight from High Court</i> , STAR TRIBUNE (Minneapolis, Minnesota) Feb. 10, 2012, available at http://www.startribune.com/politics/national/139138084.html	5
Editorial, <i>Extreme Makeover: Housing Board Reverses Bad Decision on Project</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS (Jan. 18, 2012)	14
Edward Glaeser & Jacob Vigdor, <i>The End of the Segregated Century: Racial Separation in America's Neighborhoods, 1890-2010</i> , MANHATTAN INSTITUTE CIVIC REPORT (Jan. 2012)	15, 16
Olatunde C.A. Johnson, <i>Stimulus and Civil Rights</i> , 111 COLUM. L. REV. 197 (2011)	7

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT.)</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Elizabeth K. Julian, <i>Fair Housing and Community Development: Time to Come Together</i> , 41 IND. L. REV. 555 (2008)	18
James A. Kushner, <i>Urban Neighborhood Regeneration and the Phases of Community Evolution After World War II in the United States</i> , 41 IND. L. REV. 575 (2008)	18, 20, 21
Note, <i>Government Programs To Encourage Private Investment in Low-Income Housing</i> , 81 HARV. L. REV. 1295 (1968)	13
Robert D. Putnam, <i>E Pluribus Unum: Diversity and Community in the Twenty-first Century</i> , 30 SCANDINAVIAN POL. STUD. 137 (2007)	16, 17, 18
Albert Ruesga, <i>Notes on Robert Putnam’s “E Pluribus Unum: Diversity and Community in the Twenty-First Century”</i> , STANFORD SOCIAL INNOVATION REVIEW, Blog (Aug. 20, 2007), found at http://www.ssireview.org/blog/entry/notes_on_robert_putnams_ diversity_and_community_in_the_twenty_first_century	18
Lindsey E. Sacher, <i>Through the Looking Glass and Beyond: The Future of Disparate Impact Claims Under Title VIII</i> , 61 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 603 (2010)	4
Michael Selmi, <i>Was the Disparate Impact Theory a Mistake?</i> , 53 UCLA L. REV. 701 (2006)	5
Paulette J. Williams, <i>The Continuing Crisis in Affordable Housing: Systemic Issues Requiring Systemic Solutions</i> , 31 FORDHAM URB. L. J. 413 (2004)	13
